
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 14 June 2011 - 5:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor G M Vincent, Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R 
White 
 
 
Date of publication: 3 June 2011      Stella Manzie 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

Minicom: 020 8227 5755 
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 
2011 (Pages 1 - 7)  

 
4. Council's Revenue and Capital Outturn 2010/11 (Pages 9 - 32)  
 
5. Housing Capital Investment Programme and Housing Asset Management 

Strategy (Pages 33 - 40)  
 
6. Carers Strategy 2011 -15 (Pages 41 - 100)  
 
7. Charging for Credit Card Use (Pages 101 - 104)  
 
8. Approval of Second Local implementation Plan (Pages 105 - 115)  
 
9. Tendering of the Marketing Design Contract (Pages 117 - 121)  
 
10. Urgent Action - Dagenham Park Church of England School:  BSF Contract 

Variation and Funding Support (Pages 123 - 124)  
 



 

 

 The appendices relating to this item are contained in the private and confidential 
section of this agenda.  
 

11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 

the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended).  

 
13. Urgent Action - Dagenham Park Church of England School:  BSF Contract 

Variation and Funding Support (Pages 125 - 141)  
 
 Concerns the financial and business affairs of a third party (paragraph 3)   

 
14. Contract to Tender for the Provision of a Homelessness Service for Young 

People (Pages 143 - 163)  
 
 Concerns the financial and business affairs of a third party (paragraphs 3 and 4)  

  
 

15. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 10 May 2011 
(5:00  - 5:47 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor C 
Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, Councillor G M 
Vincent, Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R White 
 
Also Present: Councillor P Burgon and Councillor J E McDermott 
 
Apologies: Councillor R Gill and Councillor H J Collins 
 

130. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
131. Minutes (15 March 2011) 
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 15 March 2011 were confirmed as correct. 

 
132. Council's Provisional Revenue And Capital Outturn 2010/11 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits presented a report on 

the Council’s provisional revenue and capital outturn position for the 2010/11 
financial year.   
 
The provisional outturn position for General Fund budgets showed a net 
underspend of £2.776m against the total budget of £154.771m, resulting in an 
improved year-end balance position of £10.841m.  This represented a significant 
improvement on the forecast position reported throughout the year and was 
achieved against the backdrop o
[...]
f providing persons resident in the borough with small 

plots of land for cultivation, the 23 allotment sites identified in the plan tabled 
at the meeting be appropriated for the purposes of statutory allotment under 
the Allotment Acts 1908-1950 and that the Secretary of State be so advised; 
and 

 
(ii) A new Council policy to register with the Secretary of State all allotment land 

in the borough. 
 

Page 5



138. Re-tendering of Contracts for the Provision of Day Nurseries at Becontree, 
William Bellamy, Gascoigne and Sydney Russell Children's Centres 

 
 Cabinet received a report from the Cabinet Member for Children and Education on 

the proposals for re-tendering the contracts for the provision of day-care nursery 
services at four of the Borough’s Children’s Centres, the current contracts for 
which are due to expire later this year. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To a competitive re-tendering exercise for the appointment of providers of full 

day-care nursery services at Becontree, William Bellamy, Gascoigne and 
Sydney Russell Children’s Centres, in accordance with the Council’s Contract 
Rules, on the terms detailed in this report; and 

 
(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in consultation 

with the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources and the Solicitor to the 
Council, to award the contracts and coterminous leases for the four 
Children’s Centre Day Nurseries (Becontree, William Bellamy, Gascoigne 
and Sydney Russell) to the successful contractors on completion of the 
procurement process.  

 
139. People Strategy 2011-13 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Human Resources presented the 

proposed People Strategy for 2011-13. 
 
The Strategy related to the Council’s employees and aimed to address some of 
their concerns at the same time as ensuring that the Council was in a position to 
deliver its “Modern Ways of Working” agenda.  The key themes within the Strategy 
were: 
 
• Supporting the savings
[...]
ere asked to ensure that the policy reflected the 
distinction between those who chose not to pay and those that were unable to pay. 
 
During the discussions, issues were raised in the context of debt management 
regarding the current policy that required Council tenants to give a mandatory 28 
days notice of termination, the flow of information between Council departments 
and services, the arrangements in relation to debts arising from the Council’s 
managed commercial property portfolio and bailiff services provided on behalf of 
the Council.  In respect of the latter two issues, it was agreed that the relevant 
Select Committee be requested to look into the services provided to the Council, 
with reports on the other issues being presented to Cabinet Members as 
appropriate in due course. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET 

 
14 JUNE 2011 

 
REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES AND BENEFITS 

 
Title:  Council’s Provisional Revenue And Capital Outturn 
2010/11 

For Decision  
Summary:  
 
The Council’s revenue outturn (subject to final accounting entries) is a net underspend of 
£2.8m against a net revenue budget of £154.8m (2%). The impact of the 2010/11 
underspend is that the financial position at 31 March 2011 has improved to reflect a 
revenue account balance and therefore a reserve position of £10.8m at the end of 2010/11 
compared to  a balance of £8.1m at the end of 2009/10. This provides a significant 
improvement in the Council’s financial position at the 31 March 2011 and exceeds the 
target to achieve a £10.0m General Fund balance set by the Director of Finance and 
Resources.   

 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) also generated a surplus which has been 
transferred to HRA balances (which are ring-fenced) increasing them by £1m from £3.4m 
at the start of the year to £4.4m at 31 March 2011. 
 
Capital spend of £106.1m was incurred in 2010/11 against the revised capital budget of 
£115.6m (92%).  
 
Contingencies have been created within the general fund for approval by Cabinet prior to 
the adoption of the Statement of Accounts on 30 June 2011 and are set out in section 3.4. 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the outturn and balances position of the Councils General Fund revenue 

budgets for 2010/11 
(ii) Approve the transfer of reserves to the General Fund balances as per paragraph 

2.3 
(iii) Approve the final in-year budget adjustments as set out in paragraph 3.4 
(iv) Note the outturn and balances position of the Housing Revenue Account – 

paragraph 4 
(v) Note the outturn position for the 2010/11 Financial Health Indicators – paragraph 5 

and appendix B 
(vi) Note the outturn position of the Council’s Capital Programme – paragraph 6 
(vii) Approve the capital budget adjustments and funding from borrowings  – paragraph 

6.7  
(viii) Approve the carry forward items from the 2010/11 Capital Programme to be 

incorporated into the 2011/12 and future years capital programme subject to a final 
review by the Corporate Director of Finance and Commercial Services - appendix D 

(ix) Approve the roll-back of 2011/12 funding to meet 2010/11 Capital Programme costs 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



incurred ahead of schedule – appendix E  
(x) Approve the appropriate re-phasing of 2010/11 to 2012/13 capital budgets where 

expenditure is out of line with actual expenditure. 
(xi) Note the outturn position for the 2010/11 Prudential Indicators – paragraph 7 and 

appendix F  
 
Reason(s) 
 
As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be informed of the final outturn 
and performance of the Council’s Revenue and Capital resources.  Knowledge of the 
variances from planned budgets will assist members in making sound future decisions. 
Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
This report states the provisional financial position for the Council at the end of the 
2010/11 financial year and shows
[...]
ic landscape and the 
growing demand for the services the council provides to the community but will 
need to be monitored and managed as part of the in year budget monitoring and in 
the coming year’s budget process. 

 
3.3 The following items have been identified as corporate issues which the Council 

needs to address as a result of the final year-end postings within the General 
Ledger system. The adjustments set out below do not alter the outturn position: 

 

• Provision for redundancy costs arising from the Council’s voluntary severance 
scheme (not covered by the capitalisation order agreed with DCLG); £1,380k 

• Contingency to reflect the increasing true risk of bad debt and write-offs across 
the Council’s services arising from re-adjustment of historic budgets, changes to 
Housing Benefits, Universal Credit and the continuing, poor economic climate; 
£1,672k   

• Contingency to support the delivery of the Council’s budget through the high 
level of savings risks included as a result of the reduction in government 
funding; £1,000k 

• Contingency to meet transition costs arising from the creation of the Elevate 
joint venture in December 2010; £803k 

• Increase in the insurance provision to reflect the rising level of claims made in 
2010/11: £500k 

• Support provided to Customer Services in respect of historic Revenues and 
Benefits budget issues (the nature of which are the subject of a separate 
Cabinet report); £1,405k 

Page 12



• To roll forward a contingency budget in respect of Joint Venture costs; £1,750k 
• To roll forward regeneration budgets in Resources and Finance: £480k 
• To roll forward Children’s Services budgets (including Adult college, music 

services and Butler Court) £1,048k 
 
3.5 A brief summary of the significant departmental issues that arose during 2010/11 is 

provided below and an analysis by division is provided in Appendix A:  
 

3.5.1 Adult & Community Services 
 

Adult and Community Services have reported an ou
[...]
ured through 
the BSF LEP whereby homes funded by private equity and are 
returned to full Council ownership after 60 years exemplifies 
this. This mechanism is also being explored to assist the 
development of other Council house building. 

 
 

 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Agree the prioritised housing investment programme of works for 2011-12 period as 

set out in Appendix 1 
 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Customer Services, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Housing to agree the procurement strategies, and in 
further consultation with the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
and terms and conditions and award of contracts for the schemes set out in 
Appendix 1 and in accordance with the Council’s CPMO gateway programme.  

 
Reason(s) 
 
Improving housing conditions and quality of life for people living in Council owned housing 
has been, and continues to be, the driving principle of Housing Investment activity and the 
schemes proposed for inclusion within this report reflect this priority.  
 
 
 

Page 34



Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
This report makes references to resources being available within the HRA in the future to 
fund investment.  The availability of these resources will depend upon the finalisation of 
the HRA business plan under self-financing which is being implemented from April 2012.  
The model is being constructed by PWC in conjunction with LBBD officers but has not yet 
been finalised. 
 
The report makes references to a full £23m being available for the initial estate renewals 
works.  However, this funding relies upon the Council being able to use the 2011/12 
Decent Homes funding allocation of £2m for these purposes and confirmation still needs to 
be obtained from CLG in this respect.  The remainder of the funding has arisen from 
headroom being made available in the Council’s HRA borrowing as a result of CLG 

[...]
 Used in the Preparation of the Report: 
 

None 
 
8. List of appendices: 
 

None 

Page 104



CABINET 
 

14 JUNE 2011 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBERS FOR REGENERATION AND  
ENVIRONMENT 

 
Title: LB Barking and Dagenham Approval of 
Second Local Implementation Plan  
 

For Decision 

Summary:  
 
The Second Local Implementation Plan (LIP2) is the Council’s transport 
strategy covering the period 2011-12 to 2013-14. This aims to achieve a safe, 
sustainable and accessible transport system for the benefit of all those living 
and working in and travelling through Barking and Dagenham.   
 
A draft LIP2 was approved by Cabinet on 23 November 2010 and submitted 
to Transport for London  for comment on 20 December. A six week period of 
consultation with a range of statutory and local stakeholders was undertaken 
in January and February 2011. In addition, consultation was undertaken on a 
draft Environmental Report, produced as part of a Strategic Environmental 
Assessment of the LIP - required under European Union regulations. 
Important comments were received from 8 different organisations and whilst 
the fundamental principles of the LIP remain untouched, a number of small 
scale changes to the LIP have been made. These changes include a new 
indicator to monitor bus journey time, reference added to importance of River 
Roding Bridge for the Barking to Royal Docks Bus Corridor scheme and 
added emphasis given to residential 20 mph zones. All the changes/additions 
are summarised in Appendix 1. 
 
Approval is now sought for these changes to LIP2. Upon approval a final 
version of the LIP2 will be produced and submitted to Transport for London in 
July 2011. A final version of the Environmental Report will also be produced 
and will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
In order to reduce the number of paper copies produced copies of the Second 
Local Implementation Plan are available in the Members Rooms at the Civic 
Centre and the Town Hall and it i
[...]
ng: publications, flyers, posters, forms, exhibitions, internal and 
external signage, website pages and a range of promotional items associated with 
campaigns. In 2010/11, the total cost of artwork design procured by the Marketing Team 
was £132,809.50. 
 
A framework agreement for the supply of design services was originally set up in 2004: re-
tendering is now overdue.    
 
This report seeks approval to procure a Framework Agreement to include an optimum of 
between four and six design agencies, for a period of four years, with the option to extend 
for a further year. 
 
Wards Affected: None 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
i) Approve the procurement of a Framework Agreement for the supply of design 

services, as set out in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.5  of this report 
 
ii) Advise, in accordance with Contract Rule 3.6.4, whether it wishes to be further 

informed or consulted on the progress of the procurement and award of contract, or 
would be content for the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Corporate Director 
for Finance and Resources, to award the contract upon conclusion of the procurement 
process. 

 
Reason(s) 
 
To contribute to a well-run organisation, through the provision of high quality 
comprehensive design services that meet the council’s requirements at the most 
competitive prices available.  
 
Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
The use of a Council wide framework contract will ensure, and demonstrate, that the 
Council has achieved a value for money approach to procuring and delivering design 
services for its Corporate advertising. 
 
The cost of re-procuring the framework can be contained within the current resource of the 
Corporate Policy and Public Affairs division, thereafter any costs associated with design 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 117



work will need to be funded within existing departmental budgets. 
 
Comments of the Solicitor to the Council 
 
1. Cabinet’s approval is being sought to set up a F
[...]
hin the 
private and confidential section of the agenda due to the commercially confidential 
information contained therein.   
 
In order to facilitate this and to avoid the Council incurring considerable costs associated 
with delaying the decision, the Chief Executive, following consultation with appropriate 
Councillors, dealt with the matter under the Urgent Action provisions of the Constitution.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note the action taken by the Chief Executive under the urgency 
procedures contained within paragraph 17 of Article 1, Part B of the Council’s 
Constitution in approving the following: 
 
(i) A loan of £650,000 to Dagenham Park Church of England School to support the 

proposed scheme changes identified in the report; 
 

(ii) That the loan be repaid by the School over three years as set out in Option 3 in the 
report; and 

 
(iii) That instructions be given to the LEP for a variation of the works to Dagenham Park 

Church of England School as specified within the PFI contract.  
 
Head of Service: 
Tasnim Shawkat 

Title: 
Divisional Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2114 
E-mail: tasnim.shawkat@lbbd.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 123



 
 
Background Papers 
• Letter and enclosures from the Chief Executive of 31 May 2011 entitled “Urgent Action 

under Paragraph 17, Article1, Part B of the Constitution – Dagenham Park Church of 
England School: BSF Contract Variation and Funding Support”. 

 
List of Appendices 
• Appendix A (incorporating Appendices 1 & 2) - Report and appendices re 

“Dagenham Park Church of England School: BSF Contract Variation and Funding 
Support” (contained within the private and confidential section of the agenda) 

Page 124



AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

THE CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 14 June 2011 

(5:00  - 5:25 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A 
McCarthy, Councillor G M Vincent, Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R White 
 
Also Present: Councillor N S S Gill 
 
Apologies: Councillor L A Reason 
 

1. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 Councillor Smith advised that, as Chair of the Dagenham Park Church of England 

School Governing Body, he had declared a prejudicial interest in relation to the 
item “Urgent Action – Dagenham Park Church of England School: BSF Contract 
Variation and Funding Support” at the time that the Chief Executive had dealt with 
the matter, and had taken no part in the decision-making process.  At the point of 
the meeting that this matter was considered, Councillor Smith handed over to the 
Deputy Chair. 
 

2. Minutes (10 May 2011) 
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 10 May 2011 were confirmed as correct. 

 
3. Council's Revenue and Capital Outturn 2010/11 
 
 Further to Minute 132 of the last meeting, the Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Revenues and Benefits presented a report on the Council’s revenue outturn 
position for 2010/11, which are subject to final accounting entries prior to approval 
of the Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 by the Public Accounts and Audit Select 
Committee at its meeting on 29 June 2011.   
 
The General Fund showed a net underspend of £2.8m against the revenue budget 
of £154.8m (2%), which improved the year-end balance position to £10.8m.  This 
represented a significant improvement in the Council’s financial position over the 
course of the year and exceeded the £10m target set by the Corporate Director of 
Finance and Resources at the beginning of the year.   
 
The ring-fenced Housing Revenue Account (HRA) generated a surplus of £1m, 
enabling the HRA balance to be increased to £4.4m at 31 March 2011, and capital 
expenditure was £106.1m against the revised budget of £115.6m.  
 
The Cabinet Member also advised on a number of proposed adjustments to 
revenue and capital budgets and, in response to an enquiry, confirmed that while 
the year-end underspend position enabled the Council to strengthen its reserves 
the on-going financial pressures and the package of savings identified to meet 
those pressures would continue. 
 



Cabinet agreed:- 
 

(i) To note the outturn and balances position of the Council’s General Fund 
revenue budgets for 2010/11 as detailed in the report; 

 
(ii) The transfer of reserves of £2.776m to General Fund balances; 

 
(iii) Final in-year budget adjustments as set out below: 
 

a) Provision for redundancy costs arising from the Council’s voluntary 
severance scheme (not covered by the capitalisation order agreed with 
DCLG) - £1.38m 

b) Contingency to reflect the increasing true risk of bad debt and write-offs 
across the Council’s services arising from re-adjustment of historic 
budgets, changes to Housing Benefits, Universal Credit and the 
continuing, poor economic climate - £1.672m 

c) Contingency to support the delivery of the Council’s budget through the 
high level of savings risks included as a result of the reduction in 
government funding - £1m 

d) Contingency to meet transition costs arising from the creation of the 
Elevate joint venture in December 2010 - £0.803m 

e) Increase in the insurance provision to reflect the rising level of claims 
made in 2010/11 - £0.5m 

f) Support provided to Customer Services in respect of historic Revenues 
and Benefits budget issues (the nature of which are the subject of a 
separate Cabinet report) - £1.405m 

g) Roll forward of a contingency budget in respect of joint venture costs - 
£1.75m 

h) Roll forward of regeneration budgets in Resources and Finance - 
£0.48m 

i) Roll forward of Children’s Services budgets (including Adult college, 
music services and Butler Court) - £1.048m 

 
(iv) To note the outturn and balances position of the Housing Revenue Account 

as detailed in paragraph 4 of the report; 
 
(v) To note the outturn position for the 2010/11 Financial Health Indicators as 

set out in Appendix B to the report; 
 
(vi) To note the outturn position of the Council’s Capital Programme as set out 

in paragraph 6 of the report; 
 
(vii) The capital budget adjustments and funding from borrowings totalling £4.4m 

as detailed in paragraph 6.7 of the report; 
 

(viii) The carry forward of items from the 2010/11 Capital Programme into the 
2011/12 and future years’ Capital Programme as set out in Appendix D to 
the report, subject to a final review by the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services; 

 
(ix) The roll back of 2011/12 funding to meet 2010/11 Capital Programme costs 

incurred ahead of schedule as set out in Appendix E to the report; 
 



(x) The appropriate re-phasing of 2010/11 - 2012/13 capital budgets where 
expenditure is out of line with actual expenditure; and 

 
(xi) To note the outturn position for the 2010/11 Prudential Indicators as set out 

in Appendix F to the report. 
 

4. Housing Capital Investment Programme and Housing Asset Management 
Strategy 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Housing presented a report on the proposed Housing 

Capital Investment Programme for 2011/12 and the longer-term proposals for 
investment in Council housing stock which are to be contained in the Housing 
Asset Management Strategy, due to be presented to Cabinet later this year. 
 
The investment programme for 2011/12 proposed expenditure of £13.498m on a 
range of projects and officers clarified particular issues raised in respect of the 
high rise surveys project and remedial works to Oldmead and Bartlett Houses to 
resolve a problem with low water pressure.  The Divisional Director of Assets and 
Commercial Services confirmed that all projects within the programme would 
undergo value for money assessments prior to any works being carried out.   
 
The Leader remarked on the reference in the report by the Corporate Director of 
Finance and Resources to a shortfall of £1m in the funding of the programme and 
reminded officers that reports should not come before Cabinet with unresolved 
financial issues.  The Corporate Director of Customer Services acknowledged the 
Leader’s point and confirmed that the funding issue had been resolved, with the 
sum being met from the Leaseholder Reserve fund. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the four main threads within the longer term 
Housing Asset Management Strategy, namely the Decent Homes investment 
programme, the Estate Renewal programme, the New Build programme and the 
accessing of additional sources of investment / funding.  He also spoke on the 
benefits that the new national Housing Revenue Account (HRA) self-financing 
system would bring to the Council and its tenants when it is introduced in April 
2012, adding that the £20m+ per annum that this Council had been required to pay 
to Central Government under the Housing Subsidy system would now be able to 
be directed to improving and enhancing the Council’s housing stock.  
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 

(i) The prioritised housing investment programme of works for 2011/12 as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Customer Services, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Divisional 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services, to agree in accordance with the 
Council’s CPMO gateway programme the procurement strategies, terms 
and conditions and award of contracts for the schemes set out in Appendix 
1; and 

 
(iii) That all Councillors be advised of the details of each of the projects listed in 

Appendix 1 prior to works commencing. 
 



5. Carers Strategy 2011 -15 
 
 Cabinet received a report from the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services 

on the inaugural Barking and Dagenham Carers Strategy for the period 2011 to 
2015 and proposals for the future provision of the Carers Support Service, the 
current contract for which expires in March 2012. 
 
The Divisional Director of Adult Commissioning advised that the aims of the 
“Caring for Carers in Barking and Dagenham” strategy were to bring together the 
key services for carers and emphasise the borough’s continuing commitment to 
supporting carers.  The Divisional Director highlighted the key priorities for 
improvement, shared with the national strategy, of ‘Identification and recognition’, 
‘Realising and releasing potential’, ‘A life outside caring’ and ‘Supporting carers to 
stay healthy’ and, in response to a point raised, undertook to provide Cabinet 
Members with details of the information that the Council holds on the number of 
adults who live with their children as part of their care.  
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 

(i) The Barking and Dagenham Carers Strategy 2011-15 and associated 
action plan, as contained in the appendices to the report; 

 
(ii) The proposals for the review and re-tendering of the current Carers service, 

to link to the aims and outcomes of the Strategy; and 
 
(iii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services, in 

consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources and the 
Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, to award the contract 
to the successful contractor on completion of the procurement process. 

 
6. Charging for Credit Card Use 
 
 This report was deferred pending further consideration of the proposals. 

 
7. Approval of Second Local implementation Plan 
 
 Further to Minute 63 (23 November 2010), the Cabinet Member for Environment 

presented a report on the Second Local Implementation Plan (LIP2) setting out the 
Council’s transport strategy for 2011/12 to 2013/14.  
 
The draft LIP2 had been the subject of extensive consultation and while the 
fundamental principles of the LIP2 were unaffected several amendments had been 
put forward, the main aspects being a new indicator to monitor bus journey time, 
reference to the importance of River Roding Bridge for the Barking to Royal Docks 
Bus Corridor scheme and added emphasis given to residential 20 mph zones.  
 
In respect of bus services, the Cabinet Member for Environment advised that he 
had recently attended a meeting with Transport for London (TfL) where the 
provision of additional bus services in the borough has been raised and while TfL 
had acknowledged that there was a need to increase capacity it was unable to 
give any firm commitments.  Officers confirmed that the former University of East 
London site development included a Section 106 funding agreement towards an 
enhanced No. 5 bus service, and it was suggested that the No. 238 route should 



also be taken into account. 
 
Cabinet agreed to recommend the Assembly to approve the updated Second 
Local Implementation Plan (LIP2) for submission to TfL. 
 

8. Tendering of the Marketing Design Contract 
 
 The Leader presented a report on proposals to procure a new framework 

agreement to provide marketing design services, which followed a restructuring of 
the Council’s Marketing and Communications team and the creation of an in-house 
designer post.   
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 

(i) The procurement of a Framework Agreement for the supply of design 
services as set out in the report; and 

 
(ii) To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Corporate Director 

for Finance and Resources, to award the contract upon conclusion of the 
procurement process. 

 
9. Urgent Action - Dagenham Park Church of England School:  BSF Contract 

Variation and Funding Support 
 
 Further to Minute 44 (28 September 2010), Cabinet received and noted a report 

from the Chief Executive on the action taken on 31 May 2011 under the Urgent 
Action provisions of paragraph 17 of Article 1, Part B of the Council’s Constitution, 
in approving the following: 
 
(i) A loan of £650,000 to Dagenham Park Church of England School to support 

the proposed changes to the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) Private 
Finance Initiative (PFI) scheme to provide much needed additional learning 
space within the school, as detailed in the private and confidential 
appendices to the report; 

 
(ii) That the loan be repaid by the School over three years, as set out in Option 3 

of the report; and 
 
(iii) That instructions be given to the BSF Local Education Partnership (LEP) for a 

variation of the works to Dagenham Park Church of England School as 
specified within the PFI contract.  

 
10. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting by 

reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

11. Review and Commissioning Plan for Young Single Homelessness Supported 
Accommodation 

 
 Cabinet received a report from the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services 



on the outcome of a review of the three existing contracts for the provision of 
supported accommodation services to vulnerable young people, families and 
mothers and babies.   
 
The Divisional Director of Adult Commissioning advised that the review had 
identified a number of benefits that could be achieved through the redesign of the 
services and the letting of new contracts, and the report included details of the 
procurement proposals.  The Divisional Director placed on record her thanks to the 
Cabinet Members for Health and Adult Services and Children and Education for 
their contributions to the review exercise and the development of the way forward. 
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 

(i) The remodelling of existing supported accommodation services; 
 
(ii) The procurement of supported accommodation services as detailed in the 

report; and 
 
(iii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services, in 

consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources and the 
Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, to award the 
contracts to the successful contractors on completion of the procurement 
process. 

 


